PUBLICATION OF RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES

The entire text of the following legislation is on file at the Clerk’s office at 130 N. High St.,
Hillsboro and available for inspection or copies from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday — Friday,
excluding holidays. All legislation below was passed on November 6, 2017 or November 13,
2017, '

Signed: Lee Koogler, President of Council or Dick Donley, President Pro-Tem, Attest: Debbie
Sansone, Clerk of Council, Approved: Mayor Hastings

Legislation can be found online at www .hillsboroohio.net under RECENT CITY NEWS

RESOLUTION 17-40 Resolution Declaring Intent to Appropriate Certain Property for
Improvement of Harry Sauner Road (Bell Gardens)

RESOLUTION 17-41 Resolution Declaring Intent to Appropriate Certain Property for
Improvement of Harry Sauner Road (Cedar Woods)

RESOLUTION 17-42 Resolution to Increase Appropriations in the Storm Sewer Fund
($47,600)

RESOLUTION 17-43 Resolution Authorizing SSD to Apply for Water Pollution Control Loan
Fund Agreement for Storm Sewer Facilities and Designating Dedicated Repayment Source for
the Loan

RESOLUTION 17-44 WHEREAS, the Hillsboro City Council has received public comments
at council meetings and committee meetings regarding social media posts, and; WHEREAS, the
Hillsboro City Council wants to go on public record setting high value on civil public discourse,
and; WHEREAS, it is a core value of City Council that all citizens, visitors, and others who
come in contact with the employees and elected officials be treated with the upmost respect and
integrity; and; WHEREAS, the elected officials of the City and including specifically, through
the leadership of the Mayor, must set the example and tone for demonstrating respect and
integrity. SECTION ONE:The above stated recitals are incorporated herein by reference.
SECTION TWO:City Council calls on all employees and elected officials of the City to serve
the public, and to serve with one another, in harmony, kindness, generosity, and respect.
SECTION THREE:It is the City Council’s expectation that the officials and employees of the
City will consistently behave in a professional manner, including social media posts and
writings, for the reason that the simple use of coarse and abusive language causes harm and
weakens public confidence in the best efforts of the City Council to accomplish beneficial works
for the citizens of Hillsboro. SECTION FOUR:The Clerk of Council is hereby directed to
spread this RESOLUTION in its entirety upon the journal of this legislative body forthwith and
to cause its immediate publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the city.
ORDINANCE 2017-06 Ordinance to Amend the Zoning Map to Change Zoning of 246 E Main
St From RESIDENTIAL A to BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL D

ORDINANCE 2017-11 Ordinance to Vacate a Public Way in the City (W Pleasant St)
ORDINANCE 2017-12 Ordinance to Vacate a Public Way in the City (John St)

Debbie Sansone, Clerk
Hillsboro City Council _
To Request Legislation: dsansone@hillsboroohio. net

(Please Publish November 21 ‘and November 28, 2017)




CERTIFIED COPY OF MUNICIPAL RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE

CITY OF HILLSBORO, OHIO

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the Hillsboro City Council Clerk of the above-named
municipality that is duly organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America,
and that the attached is a true copy of Resolution No. 17-40 duly adopted by the Hillsboro City
Council on November 6, 2017, signed by the Mayor on November 6, 2017.

Debbie Sansone, Clerk
Hillsboro City Council

Sworn to and subscribed by me this 9”" day of NUQ bl ,2017.

My Commissi'on Expires 4// F 20/ g

Mm? L Mot
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RESOLUTIONNO. /7-4D

A RESOLUTION DECLARING AN INTENT TO APPROPRIATE CERTAIN PROPERTY
FOR IMPROVEMENT OF HARRY SAUNER ROAD.

Whereas, R.C. Sec. 719.04 provides that the Hillsboro City Council shall, whenever it is
deemed necessary to appropriate property, pass a resolution declaring such intent, defining the
purpose of the appropriation, and setting forth a pertinent description of the land and the estate or
interest therein desired to be appropriated.

Now, Therefore, Be it RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Hillsboro, State of
Ohio, that

SECTION ONE: Council finds that it is necessary to appropriate the property as set forth in
EXHIBIT A, attached hereto, and Council does hereby declare its intent to appropriate said
property, for the purpose of widening and improving Harry Sauner Road in the City of Hillsboro.

SECTION TWO: This RESOLUTION requires a single reading pursuant to R.C. Sec. 719.05,
and shall become effective upon passage by a majority of Council and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION THREE: The mayor shall, immediately upon the passage of this resolution, cause
written notice to be given to the owner of, person in possession of, or person having an interest
of record in, every piece of property sought to be appropriated, or to the authorized agent of the
owner or other such person. Such notice shall be served by a person designated for the purpose
and return made in the manner provided for the service and return of summons in ¢ivil actions. If
such owner, person, or agent cannot be found, notice shall be given by publication once a week
for three consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in the municipal corporation or
as provided in section 7.16 of the Revised Code, and the council may thereupon pass an
ordinance by a two-thirds vote of all members elected thereto, directing such appropriation to
proceed.

Passed: | /A/\\

/!
Attested: A2fitre

Approved:

) —
:/’ o

; Clprk
' N D

Prepared by the City law Director.
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NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACQUIRE
witoe - AND-
GOOD FAITH OFFER

VIA EMA]L mkessler@enhvant ¢om -

Jutie 1,2017° - -

Highland Aid Propco LLC

c/0 AID Holdings, LLC

301 'Commerce Street, Suite 3300 ©
Fort Worth, TX 76102

Re: = HIGCR]lSé
Parcel Number ‘ 010 '

Interest Acqu1red._»‘_'7"t' e =

" 'THE NOTICE OF INTENT TOACQUIRE =~

TO:  Highland Aid Propeo LLC ~

The City of Hﬂlsboro Ohio needs your property for a hrghway prOJ ect 1dent1ﬁed as HIG

.Parcel 010-T is being acqurred as a temporary easement, as is indicated by the T

- designation. A temporary easement is for specific purposes ‘outside permanent
rights of way. The duration. of the temporary easement is for 12 months, starting
from the date of entry by the City of Hillsboro, Ohio or its contractors and ending
when the proposed work has been completed and accepted Thrs temporary
easement is being used.to, complete gradlng .

Otlio law authorizes City of Hrllsboro Ohio to obtain Parcel 010-T from your property

for the pubhc purpose of a hlghway project. The legal descnptlon of § your property that
' City. of Hillsboro, Ohio needs for the hi ghway project is set out in the Good Faith Offer
that is included with this Notice of Intent to Acqulre that 1ega1 descnptron is referred to
as Exhibit A in the Good Faith Offer.

The Good Faith Offer includéd with this Notice of Intent to Acquire is City of Hillsboro,
Ohio determination of the fait market value of your property. This fair market value
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(FMV) is what a w11hng buyer who is under no compulsion to buy and a willing seller
who is under no compulsion to sell would value your property on the open market.

You w111 have a mlmmum of 30 days from the trme you recejve the Good Faith Offer
included with this Notice of Intentto-Acquire to accept or reject the offer. We are
available to discuss the offer with you at any time. If you reject the offer or we are
unable to come to an agreement, we:may have to exercise our eminent domain authority
to appropriate your property. This will require a court procedure. In a court proceeding,
you may disagree with whether our offer reflects the fair marketvalue_of the property.

HERE IS A BRIEF SUMMARY OF YOUR OPTIONS AND LEGALLY -
PROTECTED RIGHTS:

1. By law, City of Hillsboro, Oth is required to.make a good falth effort to purchase
Parcel 010-T, e

2. We are to provide you with a written offer and the appra1sa1 or valuation upon .
which we base that offer. The amount offered to you will not be less than the
approved fair market value estimate of the property needed for the project. ThlS

~.compensation is based on the valuation of your property by qualified real estate
- personniel who have analyzed current market data. “Their valuation work has been -
~sreviewed by a preapproved review appraiser-prior to City of Hillsboro, Ohio,

L ::estabhshrng 1ts falr market Value estrmate for your property needed for the

~ project. ' : .

3. You do not. have to accept thrs offer and City of Hlllsboro Ohro is not requlred
to agree to your demands. :

- 4 You are'to be provrded a copy of the valuatron document durrng the frrst
negotiation V1s1t by an agent of City of Hillsboro, Ohro -

5 iYou are to be provrded wrth pertment parts of the h1 ghway pl ans whrch are |

o y Le heet Pagelofll e
R _RrghtofWay Summary Sheet-Page4of 11 . ¢~ " v b
" Rightof Way Plan Sheet—Page7of 11~ ..~ = .,
Constructlon Plan and Proﬁle Sheéet'— Page 80f 38 e
6. -The Plan Letter Attachment 1ne1uded with the Good Faith Offer attached to thls
~ “Notice of Intent To Aequrre” describes the interest in'the real property that is to be
; acqurred from you; the descnptlon and location of the real property to be acqulred
“and any improvements such as buildings or structures s1tuated on the property to be
acquired, if any.
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You will be provrded with'a bookiet entrtled “When ODOT Needs Your Property”

: 7’_Th1s booklet bneﬂy eXplalns the acqmsrtron process and your nghts in thrs process.

You have the right to.seek the adv1ce of an attorney, real estate appraiser, or any other

_ person of your chorce in th1s matter

. You have the rrght to Ob] ect to} Clty of Hrllsboro Ohro decision to acqurre your
‘ property by wrltrng, W1th t "t'en busrness Jay

_ of rece1v1ng th1s notrce to

Mayor Drew Hastings

... City.of Hillsboro, Ohio.. . . ... ...
130 North High Street

"1 Hillsboro,’ OH 45133

" The Mayor has the discretion to veto this project; and if he does 1t wrll not proceed

10.

If ydu do not accept this offer, and we cannot come to an agreement on the |
achrsrtron of Parcel 010-T, City of Hillsboro, Ohio has the right to file suit to acquire

*"Phrcel 010-T by emrnent domain in the ¢ounty in which the property is located. This

action, referred to ds an “appropriation proceeding” ensures your rights will be fully

N ptotected while at the same time allowrng the constructron of the hrghway prOJ ect to
“. proceed for the beneﬁt of all. RE SR

S

When ﬁhng the' apprOpnatron the Mayor will déposit the value of the property sought
to be acqurred with the court. At that time; City of Hillsboro, Otiio gaixs the rightto

enter upon and use the propetty acquired subject to Section-163.06 (B) of the' Ohro

12
~ “the court in the manner and within the time specrﬁed in the summons which is’ served

Revised Code. If you agree to accept the deposited money as full payment, the +

appropnatron case wrll be closed

It you are not’ satlsﬁed wrth the amount of the depos1t you must ﬁle an answer wrth

“upon you by the court, Once the answet is filéd, you may apply t6 theé court to
'+ withdraw the deposrted money, subject to the rights of anyother parties havmg an’
~ interest in the property. Wlthdrawrng your share of the depos1t does not interfere -

13.

with your right to have a jury detérmine the FMV of's yéur property. Interest will riot
accrue on any money deposited under this procedure If the money withdrawn under

‘this procedure should exceed the ﬁnal award the owner w111 be requlred to return the
“excess payment - a : ‘ oo :

As part of your answer you may request a tnal by Jury After a trral ajury w111
decide the amount you are to be awarded for your property that is acquired, for the
damage that is caused by the acquisition, if applicable, and for other damages
permitted by law, which could either exceed or be less than our offer. At the trial you
may testify and preseht evidence as to the value of your property
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14 If your property qualifies as an “Agricultural Use” as defined under ORC 163.21
(C)(Z) and a jury awards you an amount that is more than 150% of Clty of Hillsboro,
Ohio final offer as determined by law, you may be entitled to recover attorney fees

. and other litigation costs. - S

15. You also have the right to request that the issue of the value of your property be
submitted to nonbinding mediation. 'You must submit your written request for
" ‘mediation to the court within ten business days after you file your answer. If a
settlement is not reached at medlatlon ‘the matter will proceed to a jury valuation
trial. : :

THE. GOOD FAITH OFFER

The amount offered to you in good. falth as just compensat1on for the acqulsmon of Parcel 010-T,
of Prolect HIG CR1156 is: :

010-T . 0.042 Acres (183+ SF) @ $70, OOO/Acre % 10%x 1 year = $294, et $294.00
. Seeded lawn aregs are to be replaced in lzke kznd : L

‘L,Tota --Good Falth Offer [Mlmmum Award]. e, ;.. . o R .k ......... $3OO 00

i '.Tenant-owned improvements; if any, are to.be 1dent1ﬁed in this:Good Faith Offer;.and if
there: are any:suchimprovements, the:amount; offered to you does-notinclude

' f.:.::f\-s;.compensatlon for these 1mprovements There aren .enant-owned 1mprovements for this

parcel el R : L

Your property may be encumbered w1th a mortgage hen as secunty for a loan It is
possible that City of Hillsboro, Ohio qmay conclude this acquisition of property w1thout
"‘obtaining a partial release of such mortgage lien from your | lender.. In that event, you as
the borrower and- grantor of the mortgage lien should consult your ] loan and mortgage
documents concerning poss1b1e requirements to apply proceeds from a public acquisition
to your outstanding Joan balance, or contact your lender about. responS1b111t1es and .
, -obhgatlons when part of your property is acquired for. pubhc use. iy :

Wh11e C1ty of Hlllsboro Ohlo may not provrde legal adv1ce We w111 make all efforts to
answer questions you have concerning this process and provide any. COpleS of the law or
our records that you may need to fully understand your rights, the project, and the
process If you have any questlons concermng thls matter you may contact us at:-
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Clty of Hillsboro, Ohio
C/O Mayor Drew Hastings
1130 North High Street
_Hilisboro, OH 45133

" 7(937) 393-5219

LlsaJ Burns

(513) 403-9944 or lburns@dunrobm org

Agent to Dunrobin Associate, LLc
On behalf of the City of Hlllsboro Oh1o AT

AND

Mark A. Federer

(614) 561-7039 ormfederer@dunrobmorg__; SN

./ Agent to Dunrobin Associates, LLC - T e e e B
On behlvlfofthe C1ty olellsboro Ohlo e
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PARCEL 10-T
“HIG CR 1156 (HARRY SAUNER ROAD)
TEMPORARY EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF

PERFORMING THE WORK, NECESSARY TO
DO MINOR GRADING
FOR 12 MONTHS FROM DATE OF ENTRY BY THE
CITY OF HILLSBORO, HIGHLAND COUNTY, OHIO -

e SUEVEYORS description of the preftisE

Situate in the State of Ohio, County of nghland C1ty of Hlllsboro located in V1rgm1a
Military Survey Number 2319, and being part of the 5.225 acre tract conveyed fo nghland Aid
Propco LLC by deed of record in Official Record 848 Page 601, records of the Récorder’s
Office, Highland County, Ohio,-and being more particularly described as follows;

Beiﬁg a parcel of ]and lying on the right side of the. Centefline of Right-of-Way of Harry
‘Sauner Road, as delineated-upon the HIG CR 1156 (Harry Sauner Rdy nght-of-Way Plan on file
-~ with the OhioDepartment of Transportauon

Beginning at a point in the ex1st1ng southerly right-of-way line of Harry Sauner Road
(being 60.00 feet in width), as established by a deed to the County Commissioners of Highland
County by deed of record in Deed Book 343, Page 108, at the intersection of the common line of
said 5.225 acre trdct and the 5.600 acre tract conveyed to Peace Lutheran Church of Hillsboro,
Ohio by deed of record in Official Record 156, Page 277, being 30.00 feet right of Centerline
Right-of-Way station 57+11.28; said point being located South 09 deg. 58 min. 46 sec. East, a
distance of 0.06 feet from a 5/8 inch rebar found;

Thence South 09 deg' 58 min. 46 sec. East, a distance of 20.01 feet along the common
line of said 5.225 and 5.600 acre tracts to a point bemg 50.00 feet right of Centerline Right-of-
Way station 57+10.59;

Thence South 82 deg. 47 min. 52 sec. West, a distance of 121.01 feet across said 5.225
acre tract, to a point in the southerly line of an existing 10 foot wide telephone line easement of
record in D.B. 363, Page 659, being 40.00 feet right of Centerline Right-of-Way station
55+90.00;

Thence North 11 deg. 56 min. 33 sec. West, a distance of 10.00 feet across said 5.225
acre tract to a point in said existing southerly right-of-way line of Harry Sauner Road, being
30.00 feet right of Centerline Right-of-Way station 55+90.00;
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Thence North 78 deg. 03 min. 27 sec. East, a distance of 121.28 feet along said existing
southerly right-of-way line of Harry Sauner Road, and across said 5.225 acre tract, to the Point
of Beginning of the herein desctibed parcel, containing 0.042 acres, more or less, of which 0. 000
acres lies within the existing Present Road Occupied.

Of the above described a'rea, 0.042 acres are contained within Highland County Auditor’s
Parcel 25-10-000-249.08;

Bearings are based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD 83
(2011), as established from a GPS survey in 2016, and are based on the bearing of North 67 deg.
11 min. 26 sec. East for the Centerline of Right-of-Way of Harry Sauner Road as determined by
utilizing the Ohio Department of Transportation’s Virtual Reference Station network.

All iron pins set are 3/4 inches in diameter rebar by 30 inches long with an aluminum cap
stamped ODOT R/W and STANTEC.

. This description was prepared by Steven E. Rader, registered surveyor 7191, and is based
upon a field survey for the City of Hlllsboro, in 2016, by Stantec Consulting Services, Inc,, under
the ditection of said surveyor.

Instrument reference as of the date this survey was prepared: Official Record 848 Page
601, of the Recorder’s Office, nghland County, Ohio,

. STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

Aedes. Blile.
Reglstered Surveyor No 7191 Date
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City of Hillsboro
Office of the Mayor
130 North High Street
Hillsboro, Ohio 45133

NOTICE OF PASSAGE OF APPROPRIATION OF PROPERTY RESOLUTION
Date:__ //-&-(7
To: }‘fz‘fl,é/zn/ Al Pr’o’yra uc
Address: 2%/ 7"/41/!“? Sewvier PA
Hllshors | 0t 46133

Please take notice that Hillsboro City Council passed Resolution No. /7-49 to

appropriate certain property for a right-of-way for nnprovements to Harry Sauner Road in the
City. A copy of the Resolution is attached hereto. :

Sincerely,
Hon. W. Drew Hastings, M

To Chief of Police: Please cause a true copy of the above notice to be made upon the
named addressee and make due return to me together with any bill for costs of
service. Requested on behalf of Hon. W. Drew Hastings, Mayor

RETURN OF SERVICE

The undersigned received this Notice from. the Honorable W. Drew Hastings pursuant to Ohio
Revised Code Section 719.05 and did personally deliver a copy to the above address and did
personally hand a copy to a person therein identified as %&’A% 43 EM M , this
7& day of oot , 2017, ap2!577 o’clock P M

Signature of Officer: =—— " Z_, Z’“\';_/z
Title of Officer: 7 .~ .

etu




CERTIFIED COPY OF MUNICIPAL RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE

CITY OF HILLSBORO, OHIO

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the Hillsboro City Council Clerk of the above-named
municipality that is duly organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America,
and that the attached is a true copy of Resolution No. 17-41 duly adopted by the Hillsboro City
Council on November 6, 2017, signed by the Mayor on November 6, 2017.

Debbie Sansoﬁe, Clerk
Hillsboro City Council

Sworn to and subscribed by me this ° }/ h day of ﬂéuﬁméé/ ,2017.

My Commission Expires A J// A0l 5

Aidwor

U¢7 , /%w/'/uf/fi '
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RESOLUTION NO/7- ﬂ

A RESOLUTION DECLARING AN INTENT TO APPROPRIATE CERTAIN PROPERTY
FOR IMPROVEMENT OF HARRY SAUNER ROAD.

Whereas, R.C. Sec. 719.04 provides that the Hillsboro City Council shall, whenever it is
deemed necessary to appropriate property, pass a resolution declaring such intent, defining the
purpose of the appropriation, and setting forth a pertinent description of the land and the estate or
interest therein desired to be appropriated.

Now, Therefore, Be it RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Hillsboro, State of
Ohio, that :

SECTION ONE: Council finds that it is necessary to appropriate the property as set forth in
EXHIBIT A, attached hereto, and Council does hereby declare its intent to appropriate said
property, for the purpose of widening and improving Harry Sauner Road in the City of Hillsboro.

SECTION TWO: This RESOLUTION requires a single reading pursuant to R.C. Sec. 719.05,
and shall become effective upon passage by a majority of Council and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION THREE: The mayor shall, immediately upon the passage of this resolution, cause
written notice to be given to the owner of, person in possession of; or person having an interest

of record in, every piece of property sought to be appropriated, or to the authorized agent of the
owner or other such person. Such notice shall be served by a person designated for the purpose
and return made in the manner provided for the service and return of summons in civil actions. If
such owner, person, or agent cannot be found, notice shall be given by publication once a week
for three consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in the municipal corporation or
as provided in section 7.16 of the Revised Code, and the council may thereupon pass an
ordinance by a two-thirds vote of all members elected thereto, directing such appropriation to
proceed.

Passed:

Attested:

Approved:

‘Prepared by the City law Director.
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NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACQUIRE
AND
GOOD FAITH OFFER

VIA: EMA]L lcrossman@mhmltd com:

Junel, 2017

llsboro Cedar Wood Ltd W
Jeffrey Crossman; Associate bounsel o
8111 Rockside Road Voer
Cleveland OH 45133

Re: v o Hlocknss
Parcel Numhér‘:. 015 L R T R
Interest Acciuired. WD, SL Jr1, T2

'THE NOTICE OF INTENT TO ACQUIRE
T0; :i'iti?ﬁﬂsibmq ceaiar Wboéi,_ et

The Clty of I—Illlsboro Oth needs your pfoperty for a hlghway pl‘O_] ect 1dent1ﬁed as HIG
CR1 156 and w1ll need to abqture the followmg from you R

Parcel 015 WD is bemg acqulred as warranty deed w1th reservatlon of access, as

is inflicatetl by the WI) designation. This means fee simple title is being acquired
~ for the lmprovement hut the res1due property w111 retam reasonable access o the
©rdad. ' : ce

Parcel 015-SL is bemg acquired a continuing nght for the constructlon and
maintenance of - slopes until such time as the owrer desires to remove or build on
the slope, provided that the proper préservation of a highway will-not be impaired
by such removal or occupancy of the slopes

Parcel 015-Tis belng acduired as a temporary easement, as is 1nd1cated by the T
designation. A tempotary easement is for specific purposes; outside permanent
rights of entry by City of Hillsboro, Ohio or its contractors and ending when the
proposéd work has been completed and’ accepted ‘This temporary easement is
being used to complete gtading, - |
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Ohio law authorizes City of Hillsboro, Ohio to obtain Parcels 015-WD, 015-SL, 015-T1
and 015-T2 from your property for the public purpose of a highway project. The legal -
description of your property that City of Hillsboro, Ohio needs for the highway project is
set out in the Good Faith Offer that is included with this Notice of Intent to Acquire, that
legal description is referred to as Exhibit A in the Good Faith Offer.

The Good Faith Offer included with this Notice of Intent to Acquire is City of Hillsboro,
Ohio determination of the fair market value of your property. This fair market value
(FMYV) is what a willing buyer who is under no compulsion to buy and a willing seller .
who is under no compulsion to sell would value your property on the open market.

You will have a minimum of 30 days from the time you receive the Good Faith Offer
included with this Notice of Intent to Acquire to accept or reject the offer. Weare -
available to discuss the offer with you at any time. If you.reject the offer or weare - -
unable to come to an agreement, we may have to exercise our eminent domain authority
to appropriate your property. This will require a court procedure. In a court proceeding,
you may disagree with whether our offer reflects the fair market value of the property.

HERE IS A BRIEF SUMMARY OF YOUR OPTIONS AND LEGALLY
PROTECTED RIGHTS: . ST

1. By law, Cityzoin‘llsboro,aOIj;io is required to make-a good fajth effort to pﬁrchase

Parcels 015-WD, 015-SL, 015-T1 and 015-T2,

2.~ We are-toprovide you with a written offer and the appraisal or valuation.upon ., .-
which we base that offer. The amount offered to you will not be less than the
approved fair market value estimate of the property needed for the project. This
.. _compensation is based on the valuation of your property by qualified real estate ..
personnel who have analyzed current market data. Their valuation work has been
reviewed by ja.preapproved review appraiser.prior to City of Hillsboro, Ohig.
. establishing its fair market value estimate for your property needed for the
L _:plroject. RS ael B . T

3. You do not have to accept.this offer and City of Hillsboro, Ohig is not required
to agree to your demands. : -
4. You are to be provided a copy of the valuation document during the first
negotiation visit by-an agent of City of Hillsboro, Ohio.. .
5. You are to be, I;rovi ded withi pé_rtinent pé.rté of %he highWay plans Which aré:
i R1ghtof Way Legend.l Sheef; - Paée‘l of 11 | o
. Right of Way.Summary. Sheet - Page 4 of 11

Right of Way Plan Sheet - Page 7-8 of 11 ...
Construction Plan and Profile Sheet — Page 8 of 38
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The Plan Letter Attachment 1ncluded with the Good Faith Offer attached to this
'f“Notrce Of Iﬂterlt To Acqurre” descnbes the 1nterest in the real property that is to be

and any 1mprovements such as bu1ld1ngs of stritctures situated on the' property to be
acquired, if any,

- You will be provrded Wlth a booklet entitled “When ODOT Needs Your Property”

- - Th1s booklet bneﬂy ', "plarns the acqu1s1t1on process and your i ghts in th1s process.

10.

You have the right to seek the advice of an attorney, real estate appralser ‘or any other

person of your ch01ce 1n th1s matter S

. You ‘have the nght to bb_] ectto C1ty of Hrllsboro Ohlo de01s1on to acqu1re your

Y W rit ng, wrthm ten bu ness‘ days of recervrng thlS notlce

Mayor Drew Hastings
--City of Hillsboro, Ohio. . ..

- 130 North High Street

"+ Hillsboro, OH 45133

*The’ Mayor has the drscretlon to Veto thls prOj ect and 1f he does 1t wrll not proceed

If ydu do not ‘accéept th1s offer and we cannot come to an agreement on the

,acqu1s1tron of Pércels 015-WD, 015-SL, 015-T1 and 015-T2, City of Hillsboro, Ohio
*“has the right to file sult to acquire by eminent domain in the county in which thé

- | fproperty is located. This action, referred to as an’ “approprratron proceeding” ensures
" your rights will be fully protected while at the same'time allowmg the construction of
e lnghway project t6 proceed for the beneﬁt of all.- S

11,

When ﬁhng the apprdpnatlon the Mayor w1ll deposrt the Value of the property sought

o 'td be acquired with the court. At that time, City of Hillsboro, ‘Ohio gains the right to
' enter upon and use the property acquired sub] ect to Section 163.06 (B) of the Ohio
" ‘Revised Code. Ifyou agree to accept the depos1ted money as: full payment the
appropnatlon case will be closed

}’ 12.

l.__}If you are not satrsﬁed with the amount of the deposit, your must ﬁle an answer with
‘the coutt in the manner and within the time specified in thé summons which is served

' 'upon you by the court. Once the answer is filed, you may apply to the court to
* withdraw the depositéd money, subject to the rights of any other parties having an
~interest in the property. W1thdraw1ng your share of the deposit does not interfere

with your right to have a jury determine the FMV of your property. Interest will not
accrue on any money deposited under this procedure. If the money withdrawn under
this procedure should exceed the final award, the owner will be required to return the
excess payment.
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13. As part of your answer you may request a trial by jury. After a trial, a jury will
- decide the amount you are to be awarded for your property that is acquired, for the
g damage that is caused by the acquisition, if applicable, and for other damages
penmtted by law, whlch could either exceed or be less than our offer At the trial you
.. may testlfy and. present evrdence as to the value of your property

14. If your property, qualifies as an “Agrlcultural Use” as defined under ORC 163.21
 (C)(2), and a jury awards you an amount that is more than 150% of City of Hillsboro,
" Ohio final offer as determmed by law, you may be entitled to recover attorney fees
_ and other litigation costs. .

15. You also have the right to request that the issue of the value of your property be
.. submitted to nonbinding mediation.. You must submijt your written request for
“mediation to the court within ‘ten business. days after you file'your answer. Ifa
settlement is not reached at medlatron ‘the matter will proceed to a jury valuation
trial. .

THE{beﬁvaAﬁHzogl«"fFER'

The amount offered to-you in:good falth asjust. compensatlon for the acquisition of Parcel 015-
WD, 015-SL, 015-T1 and 015-T2, ofPrOJect HIG CR1156s:

OISWD 0046Acm5@$50000/Acre e e 04 $.2,300.00
. 2HWtrees—small. .. .. .. .. .$ 50000
1 HW.-tree — medlum e 8 1500.00

2 pine trees — med1um e _'$ .1,000.00

1,504.SF lawn @ $0, 30/SF $ 45100

. ;_300 SFasphaltdrive .. .. .~ . ... . . - .$ 67500

. 20LF concrete curb ;. | ... .. % ..27000

- 2200 SF landscapmg @ $4 OO/SF . - $  800.00

.2 shrubs @ $50.00/each .$.100:00

015-SL 0291 Acres @ $50, OOO/Acre@ZS% $".3‘638 00
oo 4AHWtrees — small - - ~$ 1,000.00

3 HW. trees — medlum Al e -8 ._150000

. 1 HW tree — large e -.$ 1,000.00

.« 3pinetrees—medium . . ' ~$ 1,500.00

. 2 shrubs' @ $50. 00/each '$  100.00

. 300 SE landscaplng @ $4. 00/SF ~$.1,200.00

015-T1 . 0. 007Acres @sso OOO/Acre@ 10% one year‘ .. % 3500

015-T2 0.029 Acres @ $50,000/Acte@ 10%, one year 0§ 14500
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015-SL, T2  Two Entry Signs $ 3,758.00
C015-T1, T2 TwoEntrySigns $ 20000
Total Good Faith Offer ST B S $20,672.00

Tenant-owned 1mpr0vements 1f any, are to be 1dent1ﬂed in thls Good Faith Offer, and if
there are any such improvéments, the-amount: offered to you does not include
compensatlon for these improvements There are no tenant-owned 1mprovements for this

Your property may be encumbered w1th a mortgage 11en as secunty fora loan It is

* ‘possible that City of Hillsbord, Ohio may ‘conclude this: acquisition of property without .-
““obtaining 4 partial release of &uch mortgage lien from your lender: In that event, youas -

the botrower and grantdr of the mottgage lien stiould consult your loan and mortgage = -
documents concerning possible requirements to apply proceeds from a public acqu1s1t10n L
to your outstandlng loar balance, ot contact your lender about responsibilities and

*obligations when part of your property is acquireéd for public use

‘While City of Hillsboro, Ohi¢ may not:provide legal advice, we will make all efforts to
answer questions.you have concerning this process and provide any cop1es ‘of the- law or
- .out records that you may need to fully-understand your rights, the project, and the ..

‘process. If you have any questions concerning this matter; you may contact us at:’ :

City of Hillsboro, Ohio. -
*. ©/O Mayor Drew Hastings:
130 North High Street
Hillsboro, OH 45133
(937) 303- 5219

Lisa ﬂ z's’m.

"= LisaJ Bums -

(513) 403-9944 ‘ot lbums@dunrobm org. -
Agent to Dunrobin Associates, LLC
On behalf of the City of Hillsboro, Ohio

Mark A Federer :
(614) 561-7039 or mfederer@dunrobln org
Agent to Dunrobin Associates, LLC

On behalf of the City of Hillsboro, Ohio
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PARCEL 15-WD
HIG CR 1156 (HARRY SAUNER ROAD)
ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN FEE SIMPLE

- IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY
WITHOUT LIMITATION OF EXISTING ACCESS RIGHTS .
IN THE NAME AND FOR THE USE OF THE
CITY OF HILLSBORO HIGHLAND COUNTY OHIO

Grantor/Owner for h1rnself and hlS helrs, executors, admmlstrators, successors and assigns,
reserves all existing tights of ingress and egress to and Arom any residual area (as used herein,
the expression “Grantor/Owner” includes the plural and: words in, the masculine include the
feminine or neuter) L oy : T : :

]Surveyor S descrlptlon of the premlses follows]

- Sitoate in the State of Ohio, County of Highland; City of Hillsboro, located in Virginia
Military Survey Number 2319;.and belng part of the 9.3543 acre tract conveyed to Hillsboro
Cedar- Woods, I'td. by'deed of record in-Official Record: 748 Page 435, records of the Recorder’s
Office, Highland: County, Ohio;:and being more: partlcularly described asfollows; i

Being a parcel of land lying on the left side of the Centerline of nght-of Way of Harry
Sauner Road, as delineated upon the HIG CR 1156 (Harry Sauner-Rd) Rxght-of-Way Plan on ﬁle
with the Ohio Department of Transportatlon 3

Beginning for Reference at an iron pin set in the existing southerly rlght-of-way llne of
Harry Sauner Road (being 60.00 feet in width) and the southerly line of a 1.388 acre tract .
conveyed to the City of Hillsboro by deed of record in Deed Book 329, Page 594;atthe
northwesterly corner of Lot 1 of Commerce Plaza Subdivision — Replat, of record in Plat Book 8,
Page 148, Envelope 448B; sa1d jron pin being 30.00 feet rxght of. Centerlme nght of-Way
station 65+51.84; _ ER IV R Lo,

Thence South 67 deg. 11 min. 26 sec. West, a dxstance of 158 83 feet along sald ex1stmg
southerly right-of-way line of Harry Sauner Road and the southerly line of said 1.388 acre tract,
to a 5/8 inch rebar found at a common corner of said 1.388 acre tract and the 0.578 acre tract
conveyed to the City of Hillsboro by deed of record in Deed Book 343, Page 130 sald rebar
being 30.00 feet right of Centerlme Right-of- Way statlon 63+93 pl '
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Thence North 22 deg 48 min. 34 sec. West, a distance of 60.00 feet along the common
litie of said 1.388 and 0.578 acré tracts, across Hatry Sauner-Road; to a 5/8'inch rebar found in -
the ex1st1ng northerly rlght—of -way line of Harry Sauner Road, in the southerly line of said
9.3543 ‘acre tract; at‘a common corner of said 1.388 and 0 578 acre tracts bemg 30 00 feet left of
Centerlme nght-of Way statlon 63+93 01 ERRE L el R IR

Thence North 67 deg 1 1 min, 26 sec: East a dlstance of 236 99 feet along the existing
northerly r1ght-of~way line of Harry Sauner Road, and the common line of said 9.3543 and 1.388
acre tractsto an iron pin ‘set at the Point of Trie Beglnnmg of the herein’ descnbed patcel; said
iron pm bemg 30 00 feet left of Centerhne nght-of Way statlon 66+3O 00

Thence the followmg three (3) courses and dxstances across sald 9 3543 acre tract

1. Thence North 22 deg. 48 min. 34 sec. West, a distance of 10.00 feet to'an iron pin
set belng 40 OO feet left of Centerlme nght-of-Way statlon 66+30 00

2. “Thence North 67 deg. 11 min. 26 sec. Fast, 4 distance of 102 41 feet to an iron pm
7 “setatapoint of curvature bemg 40 00 feet left of Centerhne R1ght-of Way
*‘station 67+32.41; :

"3, Thence: along a éurve to the' left, havmg a radlus of 1 105.92 feet an arc Iength of
99.60 feet, a central angle of 05 deg. 09 min. 136 sec., the chord to ' which bears'-
- North 64 deg. 36 min. 38 sec. East, a chord distance of 99.56 feet to an iron pin
' set in'the common line of said 9.3543 acre tract and the 0.981 acré tract conveyed
" to Bunnell Hill Developmet Co., Inc.; , by deed of record in Ofﬁclal Record 906,
Page 491, said iron pin being 40.00 feet left of Centerline nght-of-Way station -
, 68+35 61

Thence South 10 deg. 05 min. 38 sec. East, a distance of 10.50 feet along the common
line of said 9.3543 and 0.981 acte tracts, to a point on a curve in the existing northerly right-of-
way of Harry Sauner Road, and the northerly line of said 1.388 acre tract, at the common corner
of said 9.3543 and 0.981 acre tracts, being 30.00 feet left of Centerline nght-of Way station
68+32.30; said point’ being located North 10 deg 05 mm 38 sec. West, a dlstance of 0.09 feet
from an iron pin found
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- Thence the following two (2) courses and distances along the northerly right-of-way lines
of Harry Sauner: Road and sa1d l 388 acre tract, and the southerly lines of said 9.3543 acre tract;

SR T Thence along a curve to the nght havmg a radlus of 11 15 92 feet an arc length of
97.27 feet, a central angle of 04 deg. 59 min. 40 sec., the chord to which bears.
South 64 deg. 41 min. 36 sec. West, a chord dlstanoe 0f 97.24 feet to a point of
tangency, belng 30.00 feet left of Centerlme nght-of Way station 67+32. 41

2. Thence South 67 deg ll mm 26 sec. West a dlstance of 102 41 feet to the Pomt
of True Beginning of the. herein described parcel, containing 0.046.acres, more.
or less of which 0.000 acres 11es within the ex1st1ng Present Road Occupted

Of the above descnbed area, 0. 046 acres are contalned within nghland County Auditor’s
Parcel 25- 05- 001 -003. OO . ,

Beanngs are based ot the Olno State Plane Coordmate System, South Zone, NAD 83

(201 1), as established from a GPS:survey-in 2016,-and are based onl the-bearing of North 67 deg: .

11 min. 26 sec. East: for the: Centerhne of nght~of Way of Harry Sauner Road as determined by -
~ ~ut11121ng the Ohio Department of Transportation’s Virtual Reference Sta’non network -

: Alliron p1ns set are 3/4 mches in diameter. rebar by 30 mches long with an alummum cap
stamped ODOT R/W and STANTEC , : .

_ ThlS descrlptton was prepared by Steven E Rader reglstered surveyor 7191 and is based
upon a field survey for the City of Hrllsboro in 2016 by Stantec Consultmg Services, Inc., under
the dlrectlon of said surveyor. . TR o o _

Instrument reference as of the date this survey was prepared: Ofﬁcxal Record 748 Page
435, of the Recorder s Office, nghland County, Ohio. - C .

8 7' szNrEC:CONsULTING*‘SERVrCES_ INC e
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~ PARCEL’ 15-SL
HIG CR 1156 (HARRY SAUNER ROAD)
" PERPETUAL EASEMENT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION'AND : -

MAINTENANCE OF SLOPES IN THE NAME AND FOR THE USE OF THE
L CITY OF HILLSBORO HIGHLAND COUNTY OI-IIO :

An excluswe perpetual easement’ for the ‘construction and mamtenance of slopes over. the
within described real estate. With the express prior permission of Grantee, Grantor/Owner may
(€H) alter the contours of ‘the slopes constructed and maintained by Grantee over the easement
area; ! arld (2) :install, construct: and  make- ‘improvemetits ‘on the slopes constructed and
maintaided by Grantee over thé easement area,: Provided, however, any and all such alterations

“ofthe slopes and construction of imptovements thefeon shall be undertaken at the sole expense
of Grantor/Owner; in no event shall Grartee be liable ‘to Grantor/Owner for any compensation
whatsoever if it should be reasonably necessary or desirable for Grantee to restoré the slopes
over the easemerit atea to the same condition as originally constructed by Grantee or if it should
‘be- teasonably neceSSary or de81rable for Grantee to-maintdin or réconstruct and maintain the
“slopes ovet ‘the ¢asement area in 4 ‘manner differént than otiginally:constructed by Grantee or
altered by Grantor/Owner niot shall Grantée be ligblé to Grantor/Owner for any compensation
whatsoever if, in the course of maintaining  or reconstructmg the slopes over the easement area,
it is reasonably necessary or'donvenient - for ‘Grantee to-remove: or 1mpa1r any improvement
constructed thereon by Grantor/Owner. (As used herein, the expression -““Grantor/Qwner”
1ncludes the plural and words in the masculme 1nclude the femmme or neuter)

[Surveyor’s descrlptnon of the premlses follows]

Situate in the State of Ohio, County of Highland, City of Hillsboro, located in Vrrgmla
Military’ Survey Number 2319, ‘and being part of the 9.3543 acre tract conveyed to Hillsboro
Cedar Woods, Ltd, by deed of record in Official Record 748 Page 435, records of the Recorder’s
Office, Hrghland County, Ohro and bemg more partxcularly descnbed as follows

Bemg a parcel of land lying on the left side of the Centerline of Rrght-of Way of Harry
Sauner Road, as delmeated upon the HIG CR 1156 (Harry Sauner Rd) nght-of-Way Plan on file
with the Ohio Department of Transportatlon o

Begmnmg for Reference at an iton pin set in the ex1stmg southerly right-of-way line of
Harry Sauner Road (being 60.00 feet in width) and the southerly line of a'1:388 acre tract
conveyed to the City of Hillsboro by deed of record in Deed Book 329, Page 594, at the
northwesterly corner of Lot l of Commerce Plaza Subd1v1sron Replat of record in Plat Book 8,
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Page 148, Envelope 448B; said point bemg 30.00 feet rlght of Centerline Right-of-Way station
65+51.84; , ,

Thence South 67 deg, 11 min. 26 sec. West a dlstance of 158 83 feet, along said existing
southerly right-of-way line of Harry Sauner Road and the southerly line of said 1,388 acre tract,
to a 5/8 inch rebat found at 4 common corner-of said 1,388 acre tract and the 0.578 acre tract
conveyed to the City of Hillsboro by deed of record in Deed Book 343, Page 130; said rebar
bemg 30 00 feet rlght of Centerhne nght-of -Way station 63+93.01; . L

Thence North 22 deg 48 min. 34 sec West a dlstance of 60 00 feet along the common
line of said 1.388 and 0.578 acre tracts, across Harry Sauner Road, to a 5/8 inch rebar found in
the existing northerly right-of-way line of Harry Sauner Road, in the southerly | line of said, - .,
-9.3543 acre tract, at a common cornet of said 1.388 and 0.578 acre tracts, and being the Pomt of
‘True Beginning of the herein descnbed parcel said rebar bemg 30, OO feet left of Centerlme
:.nght-of-Way statlon 63+93 01, T R T

; Thence South 67 deg 11 mm 26 56 :West a’ dlstance of 412 42 feet anng sa1d eX1st1ng
snortherly right-ofsway line of Harry SaunerRe ad; the northerly line of said 0.578 acre tract, and
~the‘southerly line of said 9.3543:acre tract; to: a pomt inthe easterly line: of the~5~433 acre tract
- -conveyed 10 F. W, KiblerMilling Company: by deed of record in Official Record 123, Page 987,

‘at a common corner:of said 0.578. and 9.3543 acre tracts; sald pomt bemg 30.00 feet left of
"Centerhne Rxght—of Way station 59+80 59;. : e e,

Thence North 09 deg 49 min. 15 sec. West a dlstance of 10 26 feet along the common
line of said 9.3543 and 5.433 acre tracts'to a point: ‘being 40.00 feet left of Centerline Right-of-
Way station 59+82.89;

Thence the followmg nme (9) courses and dlstances across sa1d 9 3543 acre tract

1. : Thence North 67 deg 11 min, 26 sec East a dlstance of 87. 11 feet to a poxnt d,
bemg 40.00 feet left of Centerline nght-of Way station 60+70.00;

2 Thence North 51 deg 48 min, 51 sec. East a d1stance of 82 97 feettoa pomt
being 62.00 feet left of Centetline Rxght-of-Way statlon 61+50 00 ‘ '

3. Thence North 67 deg. 11 min. 26 sec. East, a distance of 120.00 feet to a point
bemg 62.00 feet left of Centerhne nght-of-Way statlon 62+70 00 '

4. _(Thence North 84 deg. 38 min. 16 sec. East a dlstance of 73.38 feet to a pomt
being 40.00 feet left of Centerline Right- of-Way station 63+40.00;
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5y ?Thence North 67 deg 11 min; 26 sec. East, a dlstance of 160 00 feet toa pomt
B belng 40 00 feet left of Centerhne nght-of Way statlon 65+00 00 Lo

6. Thence Noxth 55 deg 52 min, 50 sec. East, a dlstance of 91 78 feet to a pomt
T 'being 58.00 feet left of Centerling Right-of- Way stanon 65+90 00

7. Thence North 74 deg. 47 min. 06 sec. East, a d1stance of 60 53 feet to a pomt
e _-bemg 50 OO feet left of Centerhne R1ght—of—Way statlon 66+50 00

8. Thence North 48 deg 45 min. 20 sec. East a dlstance of 21 08 feet toa pomt
‘ Vbelng 56 67 feet left of Centerlme nght-of-Way statlon 66+70 00

9. Thence South 22 deg 48 min. 34 Sec. East, a dlstance of 16 67 feet to a pomt in
the new northerly, right-of-way line of Harry Sauner Road (Parcel 15-WD), being
. 40, 00 feet left of Centerhne nght-of-Way statlon 66+70 00

7 Thence the following two (2) courses and distances along sa1d new northerly right-of-
way:.lme of Harry Sauner Road and -across sald 9. 3543 acre tract; :

1. Thence South 67 deg 11 min. 26 sec. West a dlstance of 40.00 feet to an iron pin
set at an angle point, being 40.00 feet left of Centerlme nght-of-Way station
66+30.00; e

2. Thence South 22 deg. 48 min, 34 sec. East, a dlstance of 10.00 feet to an iron pin
set in the existing northerly right-of-way line of Harry Sauner Road, and the
common line of said 9.3543 and 1.388 acre tracts, being 30.00 feet left of
Centerline Right-of-Way station 66+30.00;

Thence South 67 deg. 11 min. 26 sec, West, a distance of 236.99 feet along the existing
northerly right-of-way line of Harry Sauner Road, and the common line of said 9.3543 and 1.388
acre tracts to the Point of True Beginning of the herein described parcel, containing 0.291 acres
more or less, of which 0.000 acres lies within the existing Present Road Occupied.

)

Of the above described area, 0.291 acres are contained within Highland County Auditor’s
Parcel 25-05-001-003.00.




A o AADIDIL [ Page 4 of 4
LPA RX-875 SL : Rev. 08/12

Bearings are based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD 83
(201 1), as established from a GPS survey in 2016, and are based on the beating of North 67 deg. *
11 min, 26 sec. East for the Centerhne of R1ght-of—Way of Harry Sauner Road.as determined by
utlhzlng the Ohio Department of Transportatlon S Vntual Reference Station network.

All 1ron pms set are 3/4 mches in drameter rebar by 30 mches long wrth an aluminum cap
starnped ODOT R/W and STANTEC

Thls descnpnon was prepared by Steven E Rader, reglstered surveyor 7191 and is based
upon a field survey for the City of Hlllsboro, in 2016 by Stantec Consultmg Servrces, Inc., under
the direction.of sald surveyor B B O AT Cr :

Instrument reference as of the date thlS survey was prepared Ofﬁclal Record 748 Page
435, of the Recorder 'S Ofﬁce,,nghland County, Ohio. -~ .. . -

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

Tt /vév ﬁ/////é

Regletered Surveyor No 7 191 - Date
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PARCEL 15-T1 ;
. HIG CR 1156 (HARRY SAUNER ROAD)
TEMPORARY EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF

e PERFORMING THE WORK NECESSARYTO

'~ RECONSTRUCT DRIVE AND FOR MINOR GRADING
FOR 12 MONTHS FROM DATE OF ENTRY BY THE
CITY OF HILLSBORO HIGHLAND COUNTY OHIO

|S,grv ’sfdescrjptlon of the premlses followsl

-~ Situate.in the State of Ohio, County.of Highland, City.of Hillsboro, located in Virginia
Mlhtary Survey Number 2319, and being part of the 9.3543 acre tract conveyed to Hillsboro
. Cedar Woods, Ltd. by deed of record in Official Record 748 Page 435, records of the Recorder’s
Office, nghland County, Oth and berng more partrcularly descnbed as follows,

Bemg a parcel of land lymg on the left srde of the Centerlme of nght-of -Way of Harry
Sauner Road, as delineated upon the HIG CR. 1156 (Harry Sauner Rd) Rrght—of Way Plan on file
w1th the Ohlo Department of Transportatron PR

Beginning at a point in the northerly line of the proposed slope easement (Parcel 15-SL),
being 40.00 feet left of Centerline R1ght—of -Way station 63+90. 00 SR

Thence the following two (2) courses and distances across Sald 9.3543 acre tract;

1. Thence North 55 deg. 52 min. 50 sec. East, a distance of 50.99 feet to a point
being 50.00 feet left of Centerline Right-of-Way station 64+40,00;

2. Thence South 79 deg. 07 min. 09 sec. East; a distance of 18.03 feet to a point in
the northerly line of said proposed slope easement, being 40.00 feet left of
Centerline Right-of-Way station 64+55.00;

Thence South 67 deg. 11 min. 26 sec. West, a distance of 65.00 feet along the northerly
line'of said proposed slope easement and across said 9.3543 acre tract, to the Point of True
Beginning of the herein described parcel, containing 0.007 acres, more or less, of which 0.000
acres lies within the existing Present Road Occupied.

Of the above described area, 0.007 acres are contained within Highland County Auditor’s
Parcel 25-05-001-003.00.
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. Bearings are based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD 83
(201 1) as established from a GPS survey in 2016, and are based on the bearing of North 67 deg.
11 min. 26 sec. East for the Centerline of Right-of-Way of Harry Sauner Road as determined by
utilizing the Ohio Department of Transportatron s Vlrtual Reference Statron network.

All iron pins set are 3/4 mches m drameter rebar by 30 mches long w1th an aluminum cap
stamped ODOT R/W and. STANTEC . i

This descrlptron was prepared by Steven E. Rader regrstered surveyor 7191, and is based’
upon a field survey for the. City of Hillsboro, in 2016 by Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., under
the direction of said surveyor.

Instrument reference as of the date this survey was prepared Ofﬁcral Reeord 748 Page _
435 of the Recorder s Ofﬁce, nghland County, Oth : : . '

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC

6/ ///&

Regrstered SurveyoriNo 7191 Date
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e PARCEL 15—T2
| HIG CR 1156 (HARRY SAUNER ROAD) -
TEMPORARY EASEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF -

... PERFORMING THE WORK.NECESSARY TO
' RECONSTRUCT DRIVE AND FOR MINOR GRADING
FOR 12 MONTHS FROM DATE OF ENTRY BY THE
.- CITY OF HILLSBORO, HIGHLAND COUNTY, OHIO .. -

u‘rw?e.ygﬁ’s deseription of the preiis

Sltuate in the State of Ohxo County of nghland C1ty of Hﬂlsboro located in Vlrgmla
Military Survey Number 2319, and being part of the 9.3543 acre tract conveyed to, Hillsboro
Cedar Woods, Ltd. by deed of record in Official Record 748 Page - 435 records of the Recorder ]
Office, nghland County, Ohio, and bemg more partlcularly described as follows

. Bemg a parcel of land 1y1ng on the left 31de of the Centerlme of nght-of Way of Harry
Sauner Road, as delineated upon the HIG CR 1156 (Harry Sauner Rd) Right-of-Way. Plan on file
with; the Oh10 Depaltment of Transportatxon

Begmnmg at a pomt in the proposed northerly nght—of-way l1ne of Harry Sauner Road
(Parcel 15-WD), at the southeasterly corner of the proposed slope easement (Parcel 15-SL),
being 40. 00 feet left of Centerlme nght of-Way statlon 66+70 00

Thence North 22 deg 48 min, 34 sec. West a dlstance of 16 67 feet along the easterly

line of said proposed slope easement, and across said 9,3543 acre. tract toa pomt being 56.67 feet
left of Centerhne nght-of—Way statlon 66+170. 00;. :

Thence the following twb (2) courses and distance:s across'sai'd 9 -354?: acre tract;

1. Thence North 48 deg. 45 min. 20 sec. East, a- dlstance of 42. 16 feet to a point
being 70.00 feet left of Centerlme Right-of-Way station 67+10.00;

2. Thence South 59 deg. 34 min. 16 sec. East, a distance of 37.45 feet to an iron pin

set in said proposed northerly right-of-way lme being 40.00 feet left of Centerline
Right-of-Way station 67+32.41;
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- Thence South 67 deg. 11 min. 26 sec. West, a distance of 62.41 feet along said proposed
northerly right-of-way line, and across said 9.3543 acre tract, to the Point of True Beginning of
the herein described parcel, contarmng 0 029 acres, more or less of which 0.000 acres lies within
the existing Present Road Occup1ed . : .

Of the above descrrbed area 0 029"; resare ECQntained wrthm Highland County Auditor’s
Parcel 25-05- 001 003 00 ‘ PR e e

Bearmgs are 6 based on the Ohio State Plane Coordinate System South’ Zone, NAD 83
(2011), as established from a GPS survey in 2016, and are based on the bearing of North 67 deg.
11 min. 26 sec. East for the Centerline of Right-of-Way of Harry Sauner Road as determmed by
utlhzmg the Oth Department of Transportatlon s V1rtua1 Reference Statlon network

Al fron p1ns ‘set are 3/4 1nches 1n dlameter rebar by 30 1nches long w1th an alurnmum cap
stamped ODOT R/W and STANTEC SRR -

‘This descnptlon was prepared by Steven E. Rader, reglstered surveyor 7191 and is based
upon afield survey for the City of Hxllsboro in 2016 by Stantec ConsuItlng Servrces Inc under
the direction of said surveyor. =~ <

Instrument reference as of the date this survey was prepared Ofﬁclal Record 748 Page
435 of the Recorder s Ofﬁce, nghland County, Oth : ;

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC. o

..,’..'.3/ /’/ 7
Registered Sutveyor No. 7191 Date”
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City of Hillsboro
Office of the Mayor
130 North High Street
Hillsboro, Ohio 45133
NOTICE OF PASSAGE OF APPROPRIATION OF PROPERTY RESOLUTION

Date: AJoveMBEY. (,20(7
To:_Hillsborp Cedar Wool A
Address: Z 00 Haw‘l? Saunner BL

H;7/$éom/ o# 4si 2%

Please take notice that Hillsboro City Council passed Resolution No. /7-¢/ to
appropriate certain property for a right-of-way for improvemgnts to Harry Sauper Road I?

City. A copy of the Resolution is attached hereto.

Sincerely, /

U=
Hon. W. Drew Hastings, Maye

To Chief of Police: Please cause a true copy of the above notice to be made upon the
named addressee and make due return to me together with any bill for costs of
service. Requested on behalf of Hon. W, Drew Hastings, Mayor

RETURN OF SERVICE

The undersigned received this Notice from the Honorable W. Drew Hastings pursuant to Ohié
Revised Code Section 719.05 and did personally deliver a copy to the above address and did

personally hand a copy to a person therein identified as A/étq M,{/\/ . ( oaseR  ,this
Zﬁ" day of /IA}:z wAu , 2017, at A4Y o’clockgM.

Signature of Officer:s

Title of Officer: =7~

/726@41@ v




Recommended by the Auditor

RESOLUTION NO. 17- 47

A RESOLUTION TO INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS IN THE STORM SEWER FUND

Be it RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Hillsboro, Ohio that:

SECTION ONE:

The Auditor is authorized to increase appropriations in the 220 Storm Sewer Fund, specifically
line item 220.630.523420 Engineering, by $47,600. This increase is necessary to cover the costs
of engineering for the Storm Water Master Plan and assistance in the formation of a Storm Water
Utility.

SECTION TWO:
This resolution shall become effective upon passage by a majority of the members of Council and

approval by the Mayor. / -
Passed:_ /7277 Presid;nt(%/
{

a . // /FL/////
Attest: W&Wﬁ/(/ ‘" V4

Clerk [\ / /L
) ‘\l \\\%g;r
Approved: Z Qf Af / / { \éj;e: Hre 7
Mayor ~—\_~ ’
o
Approved as to Form and Legality: \ —- s
By the Law Director == [ 222



RESOLUTION No. 17- 4%

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SAFETY & SERVICE DIRECTOR TO APPLY
FOR, ACCEPT, AND ENTER INTO A WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LOAN FUND
(WPCLF) AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF HILLSBORO FOR PLANNING,
DESIGN AND/OR CONSTRUCTION OF STORM SEWER FACILITIES; AND
DESIGNATING A DEDICATED REPAYMENT SOURCE FOR THE LOAN

WHEREAS, the City of Hillsboro seeks to upgrade its existing storm sewer facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hillsboro intends to apply for WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LOAN
FUND (WPCLF) for the planning, design, and/or construction of storm water facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Water Pollution Control Loan Fund (WPCLF) requires the government
authority to pass legislation for application of a loan and the execution of an agreement as well as
designating a dedicated repayment source.

NOT THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Council of the City of Hillsboro, Ohio:

SECTION 1: That the Safety & Service Director be and is hereby authorized to apply for a
WPCLF loan, sign all documents for and enter into a Water Pollution Control Loan Fund (WPCLF)
agreement with the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency and the Ohio Water Development

Authority for planning, design and/or construction of storm water facilities on behalf of the City of
Hillsboro, Ohio.

SECTION 2: That the dedicated source of repayment will be the 220 Fund, Storm Water
Maintenance & Repair Fund.

SECTION 3: This legislation shall become effective upon passage by a majority of Council,
approval by the mayor, and 30-days after publication according to law.

- z—

Passed: /(-/2~/ 7 /

Date /\ Pres1dent 0 C\ouny
Attested: O/ﬂ// A 94&//%/}@(//-7

>

Clerk o Coun il —w-—éfé’
?‘\/’ |
Approved: ’ [{=tC-17

a4

Mayor \ E Date

Approved as to foun,rg el 47 /j) b= gl = I
( _~ Date

L—‘/Dlrectm




Introduced by the Employee Relations and Civil Service Committee

RESOLUTION NO. 17- i(t

WHEREAS, the Hillsboro City Council has received public comments at council meetings and
committee meetings regarding social media posts, and

WHEREAS, the Hillsboro City Council wants to go on public record setting high value on civil
public discourse, and

WHEREAS, it is a core value of City Council that all citizens, visitors, and others who come in
contact with the employees and elected officials be treated with the upmost respect and integrity;
and

WHEREAS, the elected officials of the City and including specifically, through the leadership
of the Mayor, must set the example and tone for demonstrating respect and integrity.

SECTION ONE:
The above stated recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION TWO:
City Council calls on all employees and elected officials of the City to serve the public, and to
serve with one another, in harmony, kindness, generosity, and respect.

SECTION THREE:

It is the City Council’s expectation that the officials and employees of the City will consistently
behave in a professional manner, including social media posts and writings, for the reason that
the simple use of coarse and abusive language causes harm and weakens public confidence in the
best efforts of the City Council to accomplish beneficial works for the citizens of Hillsboro.

SECTION FOUR:
The Clerk of Council is hereby directed to spread this RESOLUTION in its entirety upon the
journal of this legislative body forthwith and to cause its immediate publication in a newspaper

of general circulation in the city.
il

Passed: /£r2-/7 Presi /A
C 777~
. N / [/,, >
Attest: Wﬂ/ W‘/y/ﬂw/_/
Clerk
Approved: Date:
Mayor

s
Y
Approved as to Form ///—:f/ = / ' fj}/f =
=

Law Director i




Introduced by the Safety and Service Director

ORDINANCE NO. 2017- 06

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF HILLSBORO TO
CHANGE THE ZONING OF 246 EAST MAIN STREET FROM “RESIDENTIAL A” TO
“BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL D”

Be it ordained by the council of the City of Hillsboro, State of Ohio, that

SECTION ONE:

On August 14, 2017, the council of the City of Hillsboro voted to change the zoning for 246 East
Main Street, Parcel No. 25-27-001-009.00, from “Residential A” to “Business and Residential
D.,ﬂ

SECTION TWO:

The zoning map of the city is hereby amended to reflect that Parcel Number 25-27-001-009.00,
O/L 9 PT (246 East Main Street) in the city is zoned as “Business and Residential D” as reflected
on the attached map.

SECTION THREE:
This ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest time allowed by law.

Passed: _//~7217 /%“"“//K

‘Ples1dey P . V//\
Attested: WLZ/HW/M

e

Clock | 7)
Approved: / Aﬁ?]‘
Mayor s
Approved as to Form //7/1(% / ]
City Taw Director ’ )

T-1t-07  Flesr READIN G
0-10-) Secold PEAY A

-1%-0) THIED FeAde
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ORDINANCE NO. 2017- //
AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE A PUBLIC WAY IN THE CITY (R.C. SECTION 723.05)
Be it ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Hillsboro, State of Ohio, that

SECTION ONE:
In the opinion of the council there is good cause for vacating or narrowing the below described street or
alley, or any part thereof, and that such vacation or narrowing will not be detrimental to the general
interest.
The description is as follows:
Located between West Pleasant Street and an unnamed alley approximately 207 feet south of West
Pleasant Street and adjacent to Auditor Parcel Numbers: 25-43-001-036 and 25-43-001-037 (217 and 221
West Pleasant Street).
SECTION TWO: Check whichever applies
[ X ] Notice of the intention of the legislative authority of a municipal corporation to vacate was given as
provided in section 723.07 of the Revised Code

sl TR
[ ] Written consent to such vacation was filed with the legislative authority by the owners of the
property abutting the part of the street or alley proposed to be vacated in which case no notice is required.
SECTION THREE.:
The original ordinance or a certified copy thereof shall be recorded in the official records of the county
recorder.
SECTION FOUR;
This ORDINANCE shall become effective upon passage by council and publication according to law.
SECTION FIVE: The order Council vacating or narrowing a street or alley which has been dedicated to
public use by the proprietor thereof, shall, to the extent to which it is vacated or narrowed, operate as a
revocation of the acceptance thereof by the Council, but the right of way and easement therein of any lot
owner shall not be impaired by such order.

7N

i F e

Passed: //~/% ¥ ) Pregident: Xy ;
/ ’\' ///‘ \/ ﬂ
1 3 o / \_
e ) \-9 /
Attest: /0(/%%44 y \é//fw / /) L
Clerk ,’ [ —y
' / Z 7
Approved: -~ ~ MMJ \ | Date: Hotte=tT
Mayor W4 ol 7

Prepared By the Law Director
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ORDINANCE NO. 2017- /Z-
AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE A PUBLIC WAY IN THE CITY (R.C. SECTION 723.05)
Be it ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Hillsboro, State of Ohio, that

SECTION ONE:
In the opinion of the council there is good cause for vacating or narrowing the below described street or
alley, or any part thereof, and that such vacation or narrowing will not be detrimental to the general
interest.
The description is as follows:
Located between John Street and an unnamed alley approximately 192 feet north of John Street and
adjacent to Auditor Parcel Numbers: 25-16-001-007.00 and 25-16-001-008.00 (340 and 342 John Street).
SECTION TWO: Check whichever applies:
[ X ] Notice of the intention of the legislative authority of a municipal corporation to vacate was given as
provided in section 723.07 of the Revised Code

---OR---
[ ] Written consent to such vacation was filed with the legislative authority by the owners of the
property abutting the part of the street or alley proposed to be vacated in which case no notice is required.
SECTION THREE:
The original ordinance or a certified copy thereof shall be recorded in the official records of the county
recorder.
SECTION FOUR;
This ORDINANCE shall become effective upon passage by council and publication according to law.
SECTION FIVE: The order Council vacating or narrowing a street or alley which has been dedicated to
public use by the proprictor thereof, shall, to the extent to which it is vacated or narrowed, operate as a
revocation of the acceptance thereof by the Council, but the right of way and easement therein of any lot
owner shall not be impaired by such order.

Passed: //"/3//7

—

Clerk

Attest: /Qﬂ//{g" Q,éé j/ bt Ane
B

Approved:

Date: /76 ~7

Mayor e

Prepared By the Law Director
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